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KNOXVILLE/KNOX COUNTY METROPOLITAN PLANNING COMMISSION

USE ON REVIEW REPORT

» FILE#: 6-B-15-UR AGENDA ITEM #: 32
AGENDA DATE: 6/11/2015
> APPLICANT: DAMON A. FALCONNIER, NCARB
OWNER(S): Kim Watkins
TAX ID NUMBER: 95 AH 023 View map on KGIS

JURISDICTION:
STREET ADDRESS:

> LOCATION:
» APPX. SIZE OF TRACT:

SECTOR PLAN:

GROWTH POLICY PLAN:

ACCESSIBILITY:

UTILITIES:

WATERSHED:

City Council District 6

211 Harriet Tubman St

West side of Harriett Tubman St., south of McCalla Av.
3.68 acres

Central City

Urban Growth Area (Inside City Limits)

Access is via Harriett Tubman St., a minor collector street with 40' of
pavement width within 50' of right-of-way. The site also backs up to S. Bell
St., a local street with 26' of pavement width within 45' of right-of-way.
Water Source: Knoxville Utilities Board
Sewer Source: Knoxville Utilities Board

First Creek

ZONING:
EXISTING LAND USE:
PROPOSED USE:

C-6 (General Commercial Park)
Church

Child day care center for up to 74 children

HISTORY OF ZONING: The property was rezoned from I-2 to C-6 in 2013 to permit a church to

occupy the building

SURROUNDING LAND North:  Machine shop / offices / I-2 industrial
USE AND ZONING: South: Warehouse / I-2 industrial
East:  Residences / R-1 residential
West:  Business / I-2 industrial

NEIGHBORHOOD CONTEXT: The area surrounding this site is developed with various types of light
industrial and commercial businesses under I-2 and C-3 zoning.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

» APPROVE the request for a child day care center to serve up to 74 children as shown on the site plan
with the following 4 conditions

1. Meeting all applicable requirements of the Knoxville Zoning Ordinance or obtaining all required variances.
2. Installation of a safety barrier, such as a guard rail, along the Harriett Tubman and southern frontage of the
proposed outdoor play area

3. Meeting all applicable requirements of the Knoxville Department of Engineering.

4. Obtaining and maintaining all required licenses/permits from the State of Tennessee needed in order to
operate a day care center
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With the condition noted, this plan meets the requirements for approval in the C-6 zoning district and the other
criteria for approval of a use on review.

COMMENTS:

In 2013 this site was rezoned from I-2 (Restricted Manufacturing and Warehousing and Industrial to C-6 in
order to permit a church to be located in the existing building. Since that time the church has done extensive
improvements to the building and parking area. It is now their wish to establish a child day care center that will
serve up to 74 children. The proposed day care center will be an addition to the ministry of the church and will
serve a need in the immediate community. The plan as submitted does not meet the city's minimum standards
for a day care facility of the size proposed. However, they do propose to meet the minimum required
standards as required by the State of Tennessee. For this type use the City's standards are more restrictive
than the State's. The church has obtained approval for the less stringent standards from the Knoxville Board
of Zoning Appeals. Due to the close proximity of the proposed outdoor play area to Harriett Tubman St., staff
will required that a safety barrier be erected. The barrier may be a guard rail or some other safety device as
approved by the City Engineering Dept.

EFFECT OF THE PROPOSAL ON THE SUBJECT PROPERTY, SURROUNDING PROPERTY AND THE
COMMUNITY AS A WHOLE

1. The day care center impact on local services since all utilities are in place to serve this site.
2. Granting this request should have little impact on adjoining property

CONFORMITY OF THE PROPOSAL TO CRITERIA ESTABLISHED BY THE KNOXVILLE ZONING
ORDINANCE

1.The proposed day care center is consistent with standards for development within the C-6 (General
Commercial Park) District and all other requirements of the Zoning Ordinance.

2. The request is consistent with the general standards for uses permitted on review: The proposed
development is consistent with the adopted plans and policies of the General Plan and Sector Plan. The use is
in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the Zoning Ordinance. The use is compatible with the
character of the neighborhood where it is proposed. The use will not significantly injure the value of adjacent
property. The use will not draw additional traffic through residential areas.

CONFORMITY OF THE PROPOSAL TO ADOPTED PLANS

1. The Central City Sector Plan designates this property for mixed uses.
2. The site is located inside the city within the Planned Growth Area on the Knoxville-Knox County-Farragut
Growth Policy Plan map.

ESTIMATED TRAFFIC IMPACT: 183 (average daily vehicle trips)

Average Daily Vehicle Trips are computed using national average trip rates reported in the latest edition of
"Trip Generation," published by the Institute of Transportation Engineers. Average Daily Vehicle Trips
represent the total number of trips that a particular land use can be expected to generate during a 24-hour day
(Monday through Friday), with a "trip" counted each time a vehicle enters or exits a proposed development.

ESTIMATED STUDENT YIELD: Not applicable.

MPC's approval or denial of this request is final, unless the action is appealed to the Knoxville City Council.
The date of the Knoxville City Council hearing will depend on when the appeal application is filed. Appellants
have 15 days to appeal an MPC decision in the City.
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Child day care center in C-6 (General Commercial Park)
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DAY CARE CENTER REVIEW

Case No. ° : é' 5 /Sﬂ"‘(/}/{.
Applicant :DMOM 7';?/6‘5/\.),«):& K

Zoning Ordinance Requirements (Article 5, Section 3, G.4)
- Minimum Lot Size

Required: 15,000 sq. ft.

Request: i ATA%/

. Minimum Size for Fenced Outdoor Play Area

Required: 6/"%4m sq. ft. (4000 sq. ft. for first 20 children; 100 sq. ft. per each
additional child}) A

Request: éé'_fs:%q ft.

- Minimum Building Arca

Required: 25%¢ sq. ft. (35 sg. ft, per child, with oot less than 75% of this space
' provided in the primary care area of the building)

Requeﬁ: 2322 sq. ft. -

- Minimum Off-Street Parkiag (Article 5, Section 7)

Required: teacher/employee spaces (two (2) parking spaces per three (3)
teachers and employees)

/%2 off-street loading épacas (one (1) off-strest loading space per eight
(8) pupils)

Request: teacher/employee spaces

£ 1 off street loading spaces
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